

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).19904/2019
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-04-2019
in FA No.1196/2018 passed by the National Consumers Disputes
Redressal Commission, New Delhi)

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

M/S HIND METALS AND INDUSTRIES P. LTD

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.117525/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

Date : 26-08-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Amandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr.Avinash Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Siba Sankar Mishra, Adv.
Mr.Niranjan Sahu, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

No process be paid since learned counsel for the
respondent has accepted notice on caveat. He may file
counter affidavit by the next date of hearing.

The short question involved in the petition is whether
the Tribunal was justified in not condoning the delay of
164 days in filing the appeal by the petitioner.

Let the matter be listed for final hearing on
16th September, 2019.

In the meantime, execution proceedings initiated by
the respondent against the petitioner shall remain stayed
until further orders.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Nisha Tripathi)
Court Master